resulted, for certain properties, in the recognition of a portion of sublease
amounts in excess of the related obligations. The Company has adjusted the
financial statements to restore such excess to the closed store accruals. Such
methodology had no effect on stores closed as part of the Asset Disposition
Initiative discussed in Note 6 of the Company's Consolidated Financial
Statements. Accordingly, the Company has adjusted the financial statements to
correct the timing of the recognition of subleases. As a result of the
foregoing, the Company has restated its financial statements from amounts
previously reported. The after-tax impact on net loss is an increase of $0.4
million for the first quarter of fiscal 2001.

The following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the
Company's financial statements for the first quarter of fiscal 2001:

   As
   Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ----------   ------------   -----------

First Quarter Ended June 16, 2001
---------------------------------
Statement of Consolidated Operations
  Cost of merchandise sold   $(2,427,272)   $9,412   $(2,417,860)
  Gross margin   961,022   9,412   970,434
  Store operating, general and
   administrative expense   (943,480)   2,671   (940,809)
  Income from operations   17,542   12,083   29,625
  Interest expense   (29,060)   (1,445)   (30,505)
  (Loss) income before income taxes   (9,676)   10,638   962
  Benefit from (provision for) income
   taxes   2,537   (4,468)   (1,931)
  Net loss   (7,139)   6,170   (969)
  Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $(0.19)   $ 0.16   $ (0.03)

3. Income Taxes

The income tax provision recorded for the first quarter of fiscal years 2002 and
2001 reflects the Company's estimated expected annual tax rates applied to its
respective domestic and foreign financial results.

The income tax provision recorded for the first quarter of fiscal 2001 reflects
a one-time adjustment relating to an enacted federal tax rate reduction from the
Canadian government. This new legislation which became effective during the
first quarter of fiscal 2001 will reduce the Canadian federal corporate income